06-29-2001

FORM PTO-1595

 \mathbf{R}



HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Modified) 101765	Patent and Trademark Office				
To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Offic	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Roman S. Ferber, Paulette Abraham, Mordechai Lev, Devin L. Moore, Amy M. Ryan, Nheeda C. Enriquez, Leslie Lowe Brown Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? Yes x No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: HoMedics, Inc. Internal Address: (Same as below)				
3. Nature of conveyance: AssignmentMergerSecurity AgreementChange of Name	Street Address: 3000 Pontiac Trail City: Commerce Township State: MI Zip: 48390				
Other Execution Date: 4-9-01; 5-24-01; 6-19-01; 04-23-01	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 4-9-01; 5-24-01; 6-19-01; 4-23-01 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached?YesxNo					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Kevin J. Heinl Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tr document. Kevin J. Heinl Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover she	June 21, 2001 Signature Date				
6/26/2001 BABRAHA1 00000068 29143899	,				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

But Mes Dyments, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we Roman S. Ferber, Paulette Abraham, Mordechai Lev, Devin L. Moore, Amy M. Ryan, Nheeda C. Enriquez, and Leslie Lowe Brown, of 5437 Avalon Ct., West Bloomfield, MI 48323, 1683 Graefield, Birmingham, MI 48009; 617 North Center Street, Northville, MI 48167; 136 Bucher Drive, Decatur GA 30030; 2057 Tully Wren, Atlanta, GA 30066; 1316 Crestwood Lane, Atlanta, GA 30339; and 4071 Honeysuckle Drive, Smyrna, GA 30082, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to HoMedics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 3000 Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, Michigan 48390 hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

PARAFFIN BATH

set f	forth in t	the a	pplication	for Unit	ted States I	Letters	Patent of	execute	d by u	s on
the	9th	day	of A	pril		2001,	on the		day	of
			_, 2001, o							
	day of	f		, 20	01, on the		day of _			,
200	1, on the	:	day of _		,	2001	and on th	ie	da	y of
			, 2001	, respec	tively; or					
for	which	an	application							
1					ation No.					
			orney to in	isert the	e application	on min	ig date a	ina nun	nber w	'nen
they	become	e kno	wn),							

including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in our names, at its or their election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

PATENT REEL: 011928 FRAME: 0487

And inconsistent with th	we hereby represo e rights granted he	ent and warrant that we have not granted any rights erein.
Date: April 9	, 20_01	Romans. Ferber
Date:	, 20	Paulette Abraham
Date:	, 20	Mordechai Lev
Date:	, 20	Devin L. Moore
Date:	, 20	Amy M. Ryan
Date:	, 20	Nheeda C. Enriquez
Date:	, 20	Leslie Lowe Brown
me Koman S. Ferber, to	and) 4h day of _ o me known to be the	, 2001, personally appeared before person named in and who executed the above instrument, and e uses and purposes therein mentioned.
(SEAL)		Notary Public My Commission expires: SHELLY KEAN

SHELLY KEAN
Notary Public, Livingston County, MI
My Commission Expires 10-25-2004.
Acting In Oakland County

STATE OF	_)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF	_)	
O- 4-i-	1 E	20 11 11 6
On this	day of	, 20, personally appeared before erson named in and who executed the above instrument, and
me Paulette Abraham, to m	ted the same for the v	reson named in and who executed the above instrument, and uses and purposes therein mentioned.
acknowledged that he execu	ted the same for the d	ises and purposes therein mentioned.
		Notary Public
		My Commission expires:
(SEAL)		•
	,	
COUNTY OF		
COLINTY OF) ss.	
COUNTY OF	_)	
On this	day of	20 personally appeared before
me Mordechai Lev. to me	known to be the per	, 20, personally appeared before rson named in and who executed the above instrument, and
		ises and purposes therein mentioned.
<u>. </u>		1 1
		Notary Public
(07) 4.7.		My Commission expires:
(SEAL)		
STATE OF	,)	
COUNTY OF) SS.	
COUNTI OF	-)	
On this	day of	20 nersonally appeared before
me Devin L. Moore, to me	e known to be the pe	, 20, personally appeared before erson named in and who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged that he execu-	ted the same for the u	ses and purposes therein mentioned.
· ·		• •
		Notary Public
(ODAT)		My Commission expires:
(SEAL)		
STATE OF)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this	day of	, 20, personally appeared before son named in and who executed the above instrument, and
me Amy M. Ryan, to me	known to be the pers	son named in and who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged that he execut	ied the same for the u	ses and purposes therein mentioned.
		Notary Public
		My Commission expires:
		11) Commission expires.
(SEAL)		

-3-

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF) ss.)		
On this me Nheeda C. Enriquez, to macknowledged that he execute			, personally appeared before cuted the above instrument, and tioned.
(SEAL)		Notary Public My Commission expires:	
STATE OF)) ss.		
	day ofe known to be the per-		, personally appeared before cuted the above instrument, and tioned.
		Notary Public My Commission expires:	
(SEAL)			

-4-

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we Roman S. Ferber, Paulette Abraham, Mordechai Lev, Devin L. Moore, Amy M. Ryan, Nheeda C. Enriquez, and Leslie Lowe Brown, of 5437 Avalon Ct., West Bloomfield, MI 48323, 1683 Graefield, Birmingham, MI 48009; 617 North Center Street, Northville, MI 48167; 136 Bucher Drive, Decatur GA 30030; 2057 Tully Wren, Atlanta, GA 30066; 1316 Crestwood Lane, Atlanta, GA 30339; and 4071 Honeysuckle Drive, Smyrna, GA 30082, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to HoMedics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 3000 Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, Michigan 48390 hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

PARAFFIN BATH

set forth in t	he ap	plication fo	r United	States I	etters	Patent ex	cecuted	i by us	on
the	day	of		, 2	001,	on the	24	day	of
May									
day of									,
2001, on the		_day of			2001 a	nd on the	;	da	y of
		, 2001, 1							,
for which	an a					Patent			
authorize ou they become		rney to inse							

including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in our names, at its or their election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

PATENT REEL: 011928 FRAME: 0491 And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Date:	_, 20	Roman S. Ferber
Date: 6/24/	_, 20 <u><i>U</i></u>	Paulette Abraham
Date: 6/19/	_, 20 <u>U</u>	Mordechai Lev
Date:	_, 20	Devin L. Moore
Date:	_, 20	Amy M. Ryan
Date:	_, 20	Nheeda C. Enriquez
Date:	_, 20	Leslie Lowe Brown
STATE OF)) ss.)	
On this me Roman S. Ferber, to me	day of known to be the pers	, 20, personally appeared before on named in and who executed the above instrument, and s and purposes therein mentioned.
(SEAL)		Notary Public My Commission expires:

-2-

STATE OF Michiga	<u>a</u>)		
STATE OF <u>Michiga</u> COUNTY OF <u>Oaklan</u>) ss.)		
)a	
On this	a ma known to be the n	erson named in and who execu	the above instrument, and
		uses and purposes therein menti	
acknowledged that he ex-	tedied the same for the		
		Marcy Rayo	nen
		Notary Publ©	
		My Commission expires:	NANCY RAYMAN
(SEAL)			Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Dec 18, 2004
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
STATE OF Michigan	,)		
1721113) ss.		
STATE OF <u>Michigan</u> COUNTY OF <u>Oaklan</u>	<u>d</u>)		
On this	day of J	unt , 200	of, personally appeared before
		erson named in and who execu- uses and purposes therein menti	
acknowledged that he ex-	cedted the same for the		
		Harrey Trays	ran
		Notary Public 0	Manage
		My Commission expires:	NANCY RAYMAN
(SEAL)		12/18/04	NANCY RAYMAN Notary Public, Oakland County, MI My Commission Expires Doc 18, 2004
STATE OF			
STATE OF) SS.		
COUNTI OF			
On this	day of	, 20	, personally appeared before
me Devin L. Moore, to	me known to be the p	erson named in and who execu	, personally appeared before ted the above instrument, and
acknowledged that he ex-	ecuted the same for the	uses and purposes therein menti	oned.
		Notary Public	
		My Commission expires:	
(SEAL)		•	
STATE OF	`		
STATE OF) ss.		
COUNTY OF)		
On this	day of		, personally appeared before
me Amy M. Ryan, to 1	me known to be the pe	rson named in and who execu	ted the above instrument, and
acknowledged that he ex-	ecuted the same for the	uses and purposes therein menti	oned.
		Notary Public	
		My Commission expires:	
		5	
(SEAL)			

STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss. .)	
me Nheeda C. Enriquez, to	me known to be the p	, 20, personally appeared before terson named in and who executed the above instrument, and tes and purposes therein mentioned.
(SEAL)		Notary Public My Commission expires:
STATE OF)) ss.	
On this me Leslie Lowe Brown, to	day of me known to be the p	
		Notary Public My Commission expires:
(SEAL)		

-4-

ASSIGNMENT

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we Roman S. Ferber, Paulette Abraham, Mordechai Lev, Devin L. Moore, Amy M. Ryan, Nheeda C. Enriquez, and Leslie Lowe Brown, of 5437 Avalon Ct., West Bloomfield, MI 48323, 1683 Graefield, Birmingham, MI 48009; 617 North Center Street, Northville, MI 48167; 136 Bucher Drive, Decatur GA 30030; 2057 Tully Wren, Atlanta, GA 30066; 1316 Crestwood Lane, Atlanta, GA 30339; and 4071 Honeysuckle Drive, Smyrna, GA 30082, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to HoMedics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 3000 Pontiac Trail, Commerce Township, Michigan 48390 hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in

PARAFFIN BATH

set	forth in	the ap	plication fo	r Unite	d States I	Letters	Patent ex	ecuted	l by us	s on
the		day	of		, 2	001,	on the		day	of
			_, 2001, on	the	day of			, 20	01, on	the
2	3 day o	f Ac	SCIL.	, 200	1, on the	23 C	lay of	10211	L	
200	1, on the	<u>-23</u>	_day of	April	,	2001 a	nd on the	23	da	y of
	April	<u> </u>	, 2001,	respecti	vely; or					
for			application							
autl			rney to ins							
the	y become	e knov	vn),							

including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its or their own name or names, or in our names, at its or their election, and we hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries, including all applications claiming benefit of the filing date hereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissue applications.

And we hereby agree for ourselves, our heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

PATENT REEL: 011928 FRAME: 0495

inconsistent with the rights granted herein. Roman S. Ferber Paulette Abraham Date:_______, 20____ Mordechai Lev Devin L. Moore Date: 04.23. , 2001 Nheeda C. Enriqu ______, 20____, personally appeared before On this _____ day of ______, 20___, personally appeared before me Roman S. Ferber, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

And we hereby represent and warrant that we have not granted any rights

(SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

STATE OF)	
STATE OF) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this	day of	. 20 personally appeared before
me Paulette Abraham, to	o me known to be the	, 20, personally appeared before person named in and who executed the above instrument, and
		e uses and purposes therein mentioned.
-		
		N . D 11'
		Notary Public My Commission expires:
(SEAL)		way Commission expires.
(,		
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF) SS.	
On this	day of	, 20, personally appeared before
me Mordechai Lev, to	me known to be the p	person named in and who executed the above instrument, and
icknowledged that he ex	ecuted the same for the	e uses and purposes therein mentioned.
		Notary Public
		My Commission expires:
SEAL)		
STATE OF UKUK 1/3		, 2001, personally appeared before person named in and who executed the above instrument, and
COLINTY OF C. SA.) SS.	
COUNTY OF ICARA	/ /	1001
On this	ZJZ day of /	$\sqrt{\frac{1}{l}}$, personally appeared before
me Devin L. Moore, to	me known to be the	person named in and who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged that he ex	ecuted the same for the	e uses and purposes therein mentioned.
		1/4
		Morary Public My Commission Expires June 2, 2001
		My Commission expires:
SEAL)		
COUNTY OF SULFOND On this me Amy M. Ryan, to a))	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF JULION)	
0.41	17 75	1 PR 1/
On this	day of _/	$\frac{4 F R L}{1000}$, 20 $\frac{1}{1000}$, personally appeared before person named in and who executed the above instrument, and
ne Amy M. Ryan, w	me known to be the p	e uses and purposes therein mentioned.
canonicazea mai ne ex	Julia mo sumo non me	1100
		114
		Motary Public
		My Commission expires My Commission Expires June 2, 200
(CEAL)		
(SEAL)		

-3-

STATE OF GEORGIA) ss. COUNTY OF GATON) day of MR	
COUNTY OF FIRE OF) ss.	
On this 23 day of JA	, 200, personally appeared before on named in and who executed the above instrument, and
me Nheeda C. Enriquez, to me known to be the pers acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses	on named in and who executed the above instrument, and
J	1/4
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	My Commission expiresommission Expired June 2, 2001
()	
om . To on C 20 C ()	
) ss.	
STATE OF GOOD SS. COUNTY OF GOOD SS. On this 13 me day of APR	
On this 73^{10} day of 100	, 2001, personally appeared before
me Leslie Lowe Brown, to me known to be the perso	on named in and who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the same for the uses	and purposes therein mentioned.
	117
) -	Notary Public My Commission expires:
,	My Commission expires:
(SEAL)	